
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sarah Buffrey, Governance 
Services on 01432 260176 or e-mail sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Herefordshire schools forum 
 

 

Date: Friday 25 October 2019 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Herefordshire 
schools forum 
Membership  
  

 
Chair Andy Evans Mainstream Academies 
Vice-Chair Julie Cohn Academy Special School Representative 

 
 Sian Bailey LA Maintained Special Schools 
 Christine Bryan Academies 
 Pat Burbidge Archdiocese of Cardiff 
 Julie Cohn Academy Special School Representative 
 Steven Fisher Academies 
 Edward Gwillim 16-19 Providers 
 Kimberly Harley PRU management committee 
 Joe Hedges Primary Governors 
 Martin Henton LA Maintained Secondary Schools 
 Ali Jackson Early Years Representative 
 Paul Jennings Academies 
 Steve Kendrick Local Authority Maintained Primary 

School (with Nursery) 
 Tim Knapp Academies 
 Tracey Kneale Local Authority Maintained Primary 

School 
 Chris Lewandowski Trade Unions 
 Rose Lloyd Early Years 
 Norman Moon LA Maintained Primary Schools 
 Paul Deneen Trade Unions 
 Julie Rees Local Authority Maintained Primary 

School 
 Rachel Rice Secondary Governors 
 Kathy Weston Local Authority Maintained Primary 

School 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  25 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 

 

 

 To elect a chairperson for the ensuing year. 
 

 

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON 
 

 

 To elect a vice-chairperson for the ensuing year. 
 

 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Forum. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2019. 
 

 

7.   ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON OF THE BUDGET WORKING GROUP 
 

 

 To elect a chairperson of the Budget Working Group for the ensuing year. 
 

 

8.   LOCAL AND NATIONAL SCHOOL FUNDING UPDATE 
 

9 - 52 

 To seek the views of the forum on local and national school funding issues, 
including the recommendations of the budget working group (BWG) on the 
following matters: 

 Herefordshire schools budget 2020/21 including schools consultation 
paper 

 Update from Department for Education (DfE) briefing on 11th 
December 2019 

 High needs budget 2020/21 
 

 

9.   FEEDBACK FROM WORKSHOP EVENT 
 

 

 To consider feedback on the workshop event held 21 June 2019 and update 
forum members on actions arising. 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 

53 - 54 

 To review the work programme for 2019-20 and identify any additional items 
the forum wishes to consider. 
 

 





 Minutes of the meeting of Herefordshire schools forum held at 
The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Friday 21 June 2019 at 9.30 am 

  

Present: Councillor  (Chairperson) 
Mrs J Cohn (Academy Special School Representative) (Vice-chairperson) 

   
 Mrs S Bailey LA Maintained Special Schools 
 Mr P Burbidge Archdiocese of Cardiff 
 Mrs J Cohn Academy Special School Representative 
 Mr S Fisher Academies 
 Ms K Harley PRU management committee 
 Mr J Hedges Primary Governors 
 Mr M Henton LA Maintained Secondary Schools 
 Mr T Knapp Academies 
 Mr C Lewandowski Trade Unions 
 Mrs R Lloyd Early Years 
 Mr N Moon LA Maintained Primary Schools 
 Mr P Deneen Trade Unions 
 Mrs J Rees Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
 

  
In attendance: Carole Gandy and Felicity Norman 
  
Officers: Chris Baird and Malcolm Green 

 
32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Andy Evans, Christine Bryan, Nicki Emmet, Ed Gwillim, 
Sian Lines and Rachel Rice.  
 

33. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None 
 

35. MINUTES   
 
The chair of the children and young people scrutiny committee queried if information had 
been circulated seeking nominations for parent governors to sit on the scrutiny 
committee. It was confirmed that HGA had circulated information to governors but no 
one had yet come forward. It was noted that parent governors would now have voting 
rights on any issues that impact on schools such as safeguarding, rather than only on 
purely education items. 
 
Members of the forum were asked to encourage parent governors to put 
themselves forward.  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

The notes of the meeting of 15 March were agreed.  
 

36. UPDATE ON NATIONAL SCHOOLS FUNDING ISSUES   
 
The Schools Finance Manager provided an update on national school funding issues, 
key points noted were: 

 DfE had indicated that the outcome of the spending review was likely to be late 
and that any information on changes to the national funding formula were unlikely 
to be known until December; 

 The advice was to carry on with current arrangements for 2020/21; 

 Some local authorities had historic spending commitments which the DfE were 
looking to phase out and would then distribute this funding via a formula, 
Herefordshire had no such historic spending commitments and could benefit if 
and when this was put in place; 

 There had been no news about funding of future pay awards and pension 
increases, the DfE had committed to fully fund minus 1% for the 2018/19 pay 
award but nothing further. 

 
With the guidance from the DfE in mind, the consultation paper for Herefordshire schools 
budgets for 2020/21 would be based on carrying forward the 2019/20 arrangements. The 
approach would be updated if further information came forward. 
 
The SFM updated forum members on the work of the Budget Working Group since the 
previous meeting as follows: 

 The DSG outturn for 2018/19 showed a £531k underspend at the end of the year, 
largely due to the additional government grant of £380k for high needs which was 
not planned in spending commitments; if that grant had not been received there 
would have been a £66k overspend in the high needs block and a smaller 
underspend overall; 

 With the surplus from 2018/19 added, reserves stood at £2.5m of which £0.8m 
was committed to support early years projects; 

 De-delegation arrangements for local authority schools had been reviewed as 
requested and the working group was broadly content with the current 
arrangements, there was likely to be a small reduction in cost per pupil of the 
trade union de-delegation to better reflect recent actual costs; 

 The budget consultation for 2020/21 would include the de-delegation 
arrangements as it did every year and would reflect the feedback from the 
working group, all schools would be able to give their views through the 
consultation; 

 The chair of the working group stated that there had been a long discussion on 
the current de-delegation arrangements and that overall the group felt the 
position was fair and that local authority schools were not losing out; 

 A draft scheme was being drawn up by the SFM for allocation of the growth pot 
funds, this would be included in the consultation paper in the autumn for schools 
to give their views; 

 Latest forecasts showed the high needs block should remain in surplus through 
to March 2022 on the assumption that additional funding from the DfE was 
continued and that modest transfers from the school block growth pot were 
approved. 

 
The SFM reported on an exercise to compare Herefordshire’s current DSG positi
[...]
but it was appreciated that primary schools may find it difficult to release staff for 
forum meetings. 
 
It was decided that: 
 
The outcome of the annual review of proportionality be noted and no changes be 
made to allocations of seats on Herefordshire Schools Forum or the Budget 
Working Group. 
 

38. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The dates of meetings for 2019/20 academic year were noted as: 
 
25 October 2019 
17 January 2020 
13 March 2020 
10 July 2020 
 
The draft work programme was noted as containing the standard regular items. The 
programme would be kept under review and amended as necessary during the year. 
 

The meeting ended at 9.57 am Chairperson 

7



8



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Malcolm Green, Tel: 01432 260818, email: malcolm.green@herefordshire.gov.uk 

20 

 

Meeting: Herefordshire schools forum 

Meeting date: Friday 25 October 2019 

Title of report: Local and National School Funding update 2020/21 

Report by: Director of Children and Families 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To seek the views of the forum on local and national school funding issues, including the 
recommendations of the budget working group (BWG) on the following matters: 

 Herefordshire schools budget 2020/21 including schools consultation paper 

 Update from Department for Education (DfE) briefing on 11th December 2019 

 High needs budget 2020/21 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) Schools Forum consider the initial budget proposals for 2020/21 for schools and 
high needs and provide feedback to inform the council’s annual budget consultation 
with schools. 

 

9

AGENDA ITEM 8



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Malcolm Green, Tel: 01432 260818, email: malcolm.green@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Alternative options 

1. Alternative options will be fully co
[...]
national growth fund then 
this extra funding should be allocated firstly to meet agreed basic need expansion of 
schools and secondly the balance shared in three parts to  

 
o Enhance the national funding formula allocation to schools; 
o Fund through the high needs block the Special Education Needs (SEN) protection 

scheme for those schools that admit higher than average numbers of pupils in 
receipt of high needs top-up payments; and   

o Extend the current SEN protection scheme to high schools to ensure that all 
schools receive additional funding as necessary. 

 

 Last year, 2019/20, £0.3m was received in additional growth funding. 
 
6. The draft schools consultation paper is attached as Appendix 1 and provides greater detail 

of the funding support necessary from schools to continue the SEN protection scheme and 
the proposals for use of the growth fund. The response form is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
HIGH NEEDS BLOCK STRATEGY 2020/21 

 
7. DfE have confirmed indicative allocations for Herefordshire’s share of the additional national 

high needs funding will be £2.0m. It is forecast that the high needs block faces £1.0m of cost 
pressures in 2020/21 arising from additional pupils with complex high needs who will 
potentially require out of county placements.  Additionally it is proposed to provide at least an 
inflation increase for high needs tariffs for all schools and to revise the high needs tariff matrix 
to take greater account of medical needs, mostly tariffs D-F and to extend the current primary 
high needs protection scheme to high schools. 

 
8. Initial proposals, subject to the final DSG settlement in December 2019, for the high needs 

budget for 2020/21 are 

 Over existing high needs overspends in 2019/20   £1.0m 

 Potential growth in complex needs places   £0.5m 

 Growth in post-16 places     £0.05m 

 Increases in tariffs A-C (2%) D-F(5%)   £0.25m 

 Additional costs from tariff review    £0.2m 

 Extend the SEN protection scheme to high schools  £0.1m 

 Initiatives to reduce future expenditure   £0.1m 
 

 Total additional high needs expenditure 2020/21  £2.2m  
 

 Less £0.2m contribution from schools block   -£0.2m 
 

 Indicative extra high needs funding announced by DfE £2.0m 
 

11



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Malcolm Green, Tel: 01432 260818, email: malcolm.green@herefordshire.gov.uk 

9. Projections for the complex needs budget for 20/21 suggest that if six identified pupils require 
funding then a further £0.5m will be required. In which case it will only be possible to fund the 
extension of the SEN protection scheme to secondary schools and to continue the current 
scheme for primary schools by transferring £0.2m (i.e. £0.1m each for both primary and 
secondary schools) from the national growth fund within the schools block. Please note that 
all schools will continue to be funded at least at the national funding formula. 

 
10. Further detailed work will be undertaken with the Budget Working Group when high needs 

funding is confirmed by the DfE in December 2019 and prior to final high needs budget plans 
being agreed in March 2020.  

DfE schools funding briefing 11th October 

11. The DfE briefing coincided with the publication of full details of the national funding formula 
for schools and high needs and indicative DSG funding allocations for 2020/21- see appendix 
3 for full details. Key points are set out as follows: 

 The schools block will receive an increase of 3.81% which is much higher than the 
government’s 1.84% inflation guide 
 

 The implementation of the minimum per pupil funding level of £3,750 for primary schools 
and £5,000 for secondary schools will provide £421k shared by six primary schools and 
£572k shared by six secondary schools. This will provide significant budget increases for 
Herefordshire’s most poorly funded schools. 
 

 The increase in the primary minimum per pupil funding level to £4,000 will give another 
significant boost to those primary schools. 
 

 A new and more robust pupil mobility factor has been included in the national funding 
formula. The mobility factor will allocate funding for schools whose proportion of mobile 
pupils in each phase is above a threshold of 6%. Mobility funding will be based on £875 
per primary pupil and £1,250 per secondary pupil above the 6% threshold. The previous 
mobility formula had a threshold of 10% and wasn’t fit for purpose. Subject to consultation 
with schools, it is proposed to adopt the new mobility factor as it is now an integral part 
of the national formula.  

 

 Provisional allocations for the high needs block indicate that Herefordshire will receive an 
additional £2m as our share of the national £780m. This should be sufficient to be able 
to consider setting a balanced budget for high needs for 2020/21. 
 

 DfE have confirmed that there will be an increase in the hourly rate paid to local authorities 
for early years however it is yet to be announced. 

 

Timescales for budget approval 

12. October 25th – Schools Forum agree budget consultation with schools w/c 4th November 

 December 2nd – Consultation finishes and BWG consider responses on 6th December 

 December 17th – Dedicated Schools Grant allocations announced by government 

 January 10th – BWG makes budget recommendations to Schools Forum 

12



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Malcolm Green, Tel: 01432 260818, email: malcolm.green@herefordshire.gov.uk 

January 17th – Schools Forum considers and makes final recommendations to Cabinet    
Member 

 January 21st – Submit final schools budget to Education and Skills Funding Agency 

 January 31st – Cabinet Member decisionl 

 February 28th – BWG consider high needs budget proposals 

March 13th – Schools Forum make high needs budget recommendations to cabinet 
member 

March 31st – Cabinet Member decision 

Community impact 

[...]
ces should be added to the 
consultation paper around the high needs block. BWG agreed that the Schools Forum 
should consider the draft consultation paper at their next meeting on 25th October, before 
distribution to schools. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Draft school budget consultation 

Appendix 2 – Budget consultation response form 

Appendix 3 – the national funding formulae for schools and high needs 2020-21 

Background papers 

None 

 

14



 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

NATIONAL SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA 2020/21 
 

CONSULTATION FOR HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS 
 

 
1.0     SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This consultation paper sets out the expected financial position for Herefordshire school 

budgets for 2020/21. The school funding proposal is to continue to implement the national 
funding values as set by government and to pass through to all schools the additional 
funding as announced in September 2019. The minimum per pupil funding levels will 
increase to £3,750 for primary schools (rising to £4,000 in 2021/22) and £5,000 for 
secondary schools, while the remaining national funding factors will be increased 
consistently by 4%. Exceptions to this will be that the free school meals factor, will be 
increased by inflation as it is intended to broadly reflect actual costs, and premises funding 
will continue to be allocated at a county level on the basis of actual spend. There will be 
an inflation increase for the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) factor. The minimum funding 
guarantee (MFG) will be set between +0.5% and + 1.84%. Subject to affordability, 
Herefordshire will set the MFG at 1.84% to ensure that all schools receive an inflationary 
increase on their budget. 
 

1.2 In previous years, Herefordshire has strictly adhered to the DfE’s funding block allocations 
as this practice has served Herefordshire well since 2013 when individual blocks were first 
published by DfE. Herefordshire is one of the few shire counties nationally not to have a 
high needs deficit. However in view of the continued pressures on the complex needs 
budget, it is proposed to use the funding associated with the national growth fund to ensure 
that primary and secondary schools with higher than average numbers of high needs 
pupils, receive additional funding to help meet the school threshold cost of £6,000 per pupil. 
It will only be possible to continue this level of support for schools with high needs pupils 
with additional funding from the national growth fund. Schools will continue to be funded at 
the national funding formula and, depending on sufficient funding being available, possibly 
more. 
 

1.3 Nationally, additional high needs funding of £780m has been announced and 
Herefordshire’s indicative allocation is £2.0m extra although this  will not be confirmed until 
mid-December 2019. Further work will be necessary to finalise the high needs budget 
should the final allocation of high needs funding be insufficient. Proposals are included to 
fund additional high needs cost pressures of £1.5m in 2020/21, mostly current overspends 
£1.0m and a potential further growth of £0.5m in independent school placements for those 
pupils with the most complex needs. 
 

1.4 Herefordshire is also expected to receive approx. £0.3m from a formulaic share of national 
growth funding. No new schools require basic need growth funding so it is proposed to 
allocate the growth funding to support high needs in schools and to give all schools extra 
funding via the national funding formula. Schools are being consulted now on how the 
growth fund should be used so that if, in future should basic need be identified that requires 
growth funding, the criteria for use of the growth are already agreed. 
 

15



 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

1.5 Once again it is emphasised that strong financial planning will continue to be necessary by 
all schools to maintain financial viability during the coming years. Small primary schools 
with less than 100 pupils on roll, and schools that a
[...]
 In addition it is proposed that any allocation of the national growth fund is shared as 
follows: 

 
o to: high needs support for primary schools:    £0.1m  
o to: high needs support for secondary schools   £0.1m 
o to: growth fund for basic need expansion     £0.1m 

16



 
 

3 | P a g e  
 

        
 

 
 
 
 

 
3.0 HIGH NEEDS BLOCK STRATEGY 2020/21 

 
3.1 Herefordshire’s share of the additional national high needs funding is expected to be 

£2.0m. It is forecast that the high needs block faces £1.0m of cost pressures in 2020/21 
and up to a further £0.5m for additional pupils with complex high needs who will potentially 
require out of county placements. Additionally, it is proposed to provide at least an inflation 
increase for high needs tariffs for all schools and to revise the high needs tariff matrix to 
take greater account of medical needs, mostly tariffs D-F and to extend the current primary 
high needs protection scheme to high schools. 
 

3.2 Initial proposals, subject to confirmed available funding from DfE, for the high needs budget 
for 2020/21 are: 

 

 Existing high needs overspends in 2019/20    £1.0m   

 Potential growth in complex needs places    £0.5m 

 Growth in post-16 places      £0.05m 

 Increases in tariffs A-C (2%) D-F(5%)    £0.25m 

 Additional costs from tariff review     £0.2m 

 Extend the SEN protection scheme to high schools  £0.1m 

 Preventative initiatives to reduce future spend   £0.1m 
 

 Total additional high needs expenditure 2020/21   £2.2m  
 

 Less £0.2m contribution from growth fund - schools block -£0.2m 
 

 Indicative high needs block funding for 2020/21    £2.0m 
 

3.3 Projections for the complex needs budget for 2020/21 suggest that potentially six additional 
pupils will require funding at a cost of up to £0.5m and that these costs are likely to continue 
and increase in 2021/22. It will only be possible to fund the extension of the SEN protection 
scheme to secondary schools and to contin
[...]
20/21 

 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE FORM 

 
     
 

 

 

 

 

 

Q1: SCHOOL FUNDING VALUES 2020/21  

Options for use of any surplus funding after implementing 
the national formula values 

Yes  No 

a) It is proposed to implement the national funding formula values in 
2020/21 and to allocate the estimated £0.3m share of the national 
growth fund jointly to the high needs block for primary and secondary 
schools and basic need. 
 

b) It is proposed to include the new mobility factor within the national 
funding formula for 2020/21 
 

c) Share the national growth fund (within the schools block) £0.3m as 
follows: 
 
i) Transfer £0.1m from the schools block to fund the primary SEN 

protection scheme expenditure in 2020/21 
 
ii) Transfer £0.1m from the schools block to fund the secondary 

SEN protection scheme expenditure in 2020/21 
 
iii) Retain £0.1m in the growth fund to meet basic need expansion 
 

 
d) Do you accept that without support from the schools block growth fund 

then the SEN protection scheme for schools with higher than average 
numbers of high needs pupils must be curtailed. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

The budget response form must be returned by:  
12noon on 2nd December 2019 to: 

School.funding@herefordshire.gov.uk  

25

mailto:School.funding@herefordshire.gov.uk


P a g e  | 2 

Additional Comments 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Q2: HIGH NEEDS BLOCK Yes  No 

It is estimated that Herefordshire will receive at least an additional £2.0m 
grant for high needs. It is forecast that the high needs block faces £1.0m of 
cost pressures in 2020/21 arising from additional pupils with complex high 
needs who will potentially require out of county placements.  
 
Additionally, it is proposed to provide at least an inflation increase for high 
needs tariffs for all schools and to revise the high needs tariff matrix to take 
greater account of medic
[...]
eport on the activities of the Budget 
Working Group not covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
(recurring item) 

  

10 July 2020  

National Funding Formula 
Update 
 

To receive any updates on funding arrangements. 
 

Annual review of membership  To review the membership of the Schools Forum to 
ensure proportionality. 
 

Herefordshire Schools Forum 
Constitution 

To review the constitution of the Herefordshire Schools 
Forum to ensure that it remains aligned with 
regulations, guidance and good practice. 
 

Budget Working Group To receive a report on the activities of the Budget 
Working Group not covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
(recurring item) 

Work programme and meeting 
dates 2020/21 

To approve the work programme and scheduled of 
meeting dates for the forum for 2020/21. 
 

  

 

53

AGENDA ITEM 10




	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes

	8 Local and National School Funding update
	Appendix 1 for Local and National School Funding update - draft schools consultation paper
	Appendix 2 Consultation repsonse form
	Appendix 3 The national funding formula for schools and high needs
	Background
	The national funding formula for schools
	Minimum per pupil funding levels
	The funding floor
	Funding factor values
	Moving towards a hard national funding formula
	Other changes to local formulae
	Mobility
	Mobility funding from 2020-21
	New methodology
	Allocating funding for mobility

	Growth
	Local authority protection
	Factor values and total spend in 2020-21

	The national funding formula for high needs
	The high needs national funding formula in 2020-21
	Updates to the high needs national funding formula in 2020-21

	The national funding formula for central schools services
	The central schools services formula in 2020-21
	Ongoing responsibilities
	Historic commitments

	Equalities Impact Assessment
	Schools NFF
	Increasing the minimum per pupil levels
	Increasing the funding floor
	Changing the methodology for the mobility factor
	Increasing the remaining NFF fact

Minutes of the meeting

L., Herefordshire
O Council

Minutes of the meeting of Herefordshire schools forum held at
The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square,
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Friday 25 October 2019 at 9.30 am

Present: Mrs J Cohn (Academy Special School Representative) (Chairperson)
Mrs S Bailey LA Maintained Special Schools
Ms C Bryan Academies
Mr P Burbidge Archdiocese of Cardiff
Mr A Evans Mainstream Academies
Mr S Fisher Academies
Mr J Hedges Primary Governors
Mr M Henton LA Maintained Secondary Schools
Mrs S Jenkins Local Authority Maintained Primary School
Mr T Knapp Academies
Mrs R Lloyd Early Years
Ms R Rice Secondary Governors

In attendance: Councillors Carole Gandy and Felicity Norman
Officers: Chris Baird, Malcolm Green, Les Knight and Ceri Morgan
39. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON

The outgoing chair, Mr Andy Evans, opened the meeting and called for nominations for
the post of chairperson.

Mrs Julie Cohn was proposed and unanimously supported by members of the forum.

Resolved: that Mrs Julie Cohn be elected chairperson of the Forum for the
ensuing year.

Thanks were given to the outgoing chair for his contribution to the forum over the
previous two years of his chairmanship.

Mrs Julie Cohn took the chair.
40. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON

It was noted that in the customary rotation of positions among the school phases, it was
for the primary phase to nominate a vice-chair for the forum.

Mrs Kathy Weston was proposed and unanimously supported by members of the forum.

Resolved: that Mrs Kathy Weston be elected Vice-Chairperson of the Forum for
the ensuing year.

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE




42,

43.

44,

45.

46.

Apologies were noted from: Paul Deneen, Kimberley Harley, Steve, Kendrick, Tracey
Kneale, Chris Lewandowski, Norman Moon, Julie Rees and Kathy Weston.

NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
The following substitutes were noted:

Mr Martin Harrisson for Mr Lewandowski
Dr Stephen Baker for Mr Deneen

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
MINUTES

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2019 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the chair.

ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON OF THE BUDGET WORKING GROUP

It was noted that in the customary rotation of positions among the school phases, it was
for the secondary phase to nominate a chair for the budget working group. The
Herefordshire Association of Secondary Heads (HASH) had nominated Mr Paul
Jennings. The nomination was unanimously supported by members of the forum.

Resolved: that Mr Paul Jennings be elected as chair of the budget working group
for the following year.

LOCAL AND NATIONAL SCHOOL FUNDING UPDATE

The SFM introduced the report and highlighted the key points:

¢ National announcements on school funding had introduced a minimum funding
level of £3,750 per primary and £5,000 per secondary pupil for 2020/21;

¢ In total Herefordshire would see approximately a 3.8% increase per pupil but this
would not be shared equally across all schools, those schools considerably lower
than the minimum funding values would see a significant increase;

e This increase would not make up the ground lost since 2010 but was
encouraging news;

o The draft consultation paper set out a proposal to pass through the funding
increases from the government and implement in full the national funding
formula, including the new mobility factor;

e The new mobility factor had more appropriate thresholds and would better reflect
the situation in Herefordshire;

o Herefordshire had received a £0.3m share of the national growth fund in 2019/20,
a similar sum was expected for 2020/21 but would not be confirmed until
December;

e The consultation paper set out proposals to share the growth funding between
supporting future growth, a slight increase to per pupil values for mainstream
schools and supporting and extending the SEN protection scheme;

e The indicative Herefordshire share of the additional funding for high needs was
£2m, this was a little more than had been expected and left only a small funding
gap of £0.2m to be addressed for 2020/21 based on the projected budget;



e The forum would be asked for recommendations in January 2020 as to how to
fund this gap, this could include a modest transfer from the schools block subject
to the forum’s consent;

e The projected outturn for 2019/20 was an overspend of £1m, this had been taken
into account in the proposed budget for 2020/21 along with potential growth in
complex needs places of £0.5m;

e The proposals for the high needs budget included increases to tariff funding to
replicate the inflationary increase for mainstream schools in the special schools,
changes to the tariffs to better reflect medical factors and an investment in
initiatives designed to reduce future demand;

o A proposal to extend the SEN protection scheme to include secondary schools
was also included in the consultation.

The SFM commented that Herefordshire had done well to avoid going into deficit on its
dedicated schools grant and that many other councils were struggling with significant
funding gaps. The projected overspend for 2019/20 would reduce reserves to £0.7m so it
was important to continue to scrutinise budgets to ensure Herefordshire did not go into
deficit.

It was noted that concerns had previously been expressed regarding repeated transfers
from the schools block but the importance of the SEN protection scheme was also
recognised. The scheme was intended to meet additional costs of schools that had
admitted a higher than average number of SEN pupils. It was requested that additional
details be included in the consultation paper on the proposals to extend the scheme to
include secondary schools.

The SFM reported on a briefing held by the Department for Education at which it was
confirmed that there would be a 4% increase to the lump sum and all other factors would
increase by 4% except for the free school meals factor, which would be 1.8%. It had
been confirmed that there would be an increase in the hourly rate for early years but the
figure had not yet been published. The council’s intention was to pass on in full any
increase received.

In discussion of the report, it was noted that:

o the purpose of the growth fund allocation was to help meet additional revenue
costs of schools undergoing an expansion, this would only be for basic need
growth and could not support provision of additional school places to meet
parental preference;

e the forum would need to agree a set of criteria for use of the growth fund and
proposals for this were set out in the consultation paper;

¢ some discussions had taken place with selected schools about potential future
growth but it was unlikely that any expansions would be in place for 2020;

¢ housing growth would be factored in to pupil number projects as far as possible,
broadly speaking growth was expected in Hereford city centre, Ross-on-Wye and
Ledbury but this would be over a number of years;

e the revised SEN matrix had been agreed, although the intention had been that
the new system would be cost neutral testing showed that it could result in a
small increase on costs, it was felt that it was reasonable to proceed with the new
matrix;

e responses to the consultation were requested by 2 December, the budget
working group would meet on the 6 December to consider responses and final
confirmation of allocations was expected around the 18 December;

¢ members of the forum were asked to encourage all schools to respond to the
consultation.



47.

48.

Finally, it was confirmed that the forum would meet on 17 January 2020 to make
recommendations on the budget allocation. The final decision on the funding formula
would rest with the cabinet member for children and families. Any transfer of funds from
the schools block would require the consent of forum members.

It was agreed that subject to the feedback received from the forum, the
consultation with schools should proceed after October half term.

FEEDBACK FROM WORKSHOP EVENT

The chair summarised the workshop event that had been held in June and felt that the
discussion had been fruitful. A follow up letter had been sent to Jesse Noman MP as
requested identifying three key priorities for change where it was felt his input could be
valuable. A copy of the letter has been shared with all members of the forum and the
budget working group.

The three priorities identified were:

e ensuring that pay and pension increases were fully funded in future and that the
Teachers Pay Grant and Teachers Pension Grant continue to meet the additional cost of
future pay and pension increases in schools;

e ensuring that the national funding formula provides more fairly for the low funded and
mostly rural authorities; and

e reform of the apprentice levy for schools.

Mr Norman had expressed a desire to continue a dialogue with the forum. The chair
stated that the chair of the budget working group would act as the key point of contact
and that members would be advised of any response to the letter.

Thanks were expressed to all those who contributed to the workshop.

WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20

The contents of the work programme and dates for future meetings were noted. No
additional items were proposed to be added to the programme.

The meeting ended at 10.08 am Chairperson



